The Company has elected to measure all its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets at
the Previous GAAP carrying amount as its deemed cost on the date of transition to Ind AS.

ii) Deemed cost for investment properties

The Company has elected to measure all its investment properties at the Previous GAAP carrying
amount as its deemed cost on the date of transition to Ind AS.

b) Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations

The following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantification of the differences arising from
the transition from Previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

i) Reconciliation of Equity as at 1st April, 2016 and 31st March, 2017. Refer Note-3.1.

ii) Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017. Refer Note-3.2.

3.1 RECONCILIATIONS

The following reconcilations provides the effect of transition to Ind As from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101
1. Equity as at April 1, 2016 and March 31,2017
2. Net Profit for the year ended March 31, 2017.

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNDER IGAAP TO Ind AS (Rs. In Lakhs)

Previous
IGGAP

Effects of
transition to

ind-AS
Ind As

Previous
IGGAP

Effects of
transition to

ind-AS
Ind As

ASSETS
Non-Current assets
Property, Plant and equipment A 13,989.55  -   13,989.55  12,449.15  -   12,449.15
Capital work-in-progress 313.75   -   313.75   288.38   -   288.38
Investment properties A -
Other Intangible Assets -   -   -   -   -   -
Financial Assets
(i) Investments B 1,092.53   -   1,092.53   1,231.98   263.64   1,495.62
(ii) Other Financial Assets 7,596.34   -   7,596.34   7,245.74   -   7,245.74
Non-Current assets 10,309.05  -   10,309.05  10,454.40  -   10,454.40
Other non-current Treade Receivable C 3,109.36   -   3,109.36   2,384.49   -   2,384.49

Total non-current assets -   36,410.58  -   36,410.58  34,054.14  263.64   34,317.78

Current assets
Inventories D 15,802.61  -   15,802.61  21,589.39  -   21,589.39
Financial assets:
(i) Trade receivable E 21,342.92  -   21,342.92  24,744.39  -   24,744.39
(ii) Bank, Cash and cash equivalents 694.51   -   694.51   401.01   -   401.01
(iii) Bank Balances other than (ii) above 1,786.91   -   1,786.91   1,744.55   -   1,744.55
Other Current assets F 8,204.55   -   8,204.55   8,381.27   -   8,381.27
Total non-current assets -   47,831.49  -   47,831.49  56,860.59  -   56,860.59
Total assets -   84,242.07  -   84,242.07  90,914.73  263.64   91,178.37

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital 471.93   -   471.93   471.93   -   471.93
Other equity G 34,574.82  -   34,574.82  38,357.95  171.99   38,529.94
Total equity -   35,046.75  -   35,046.75  38,829.88  171.99   39,001.87

Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings H 3,915.02   -   3,915.02   3,822.09   -   3,822.09
Trade Payable I 397.57   -   397.57   437.19   -   437.19
Deferred tax Liabilities (Net) J 186.80   -   186.80   170.57   91.66   262.23
Other non-current liabilities 4,401.99   -   4,401.99   5,860.84   -   5,860.84
Total equity -   8,901.38   -   8,901.38   10,290.69  91.66   10,382.35

Particulars Note

Previous
IGGAP

Effects of
transition to

ind-AS
Ind As

Previous
IGGAP

Effects of
transition to

ind-AS
Ind As

Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 16,463.91  -   16,463.91  14,292.69  -   14,292.69
(ii) Trade Payable 13,750.65  -   13,750.65  19,075.11  -   19,075.11
(iii) Other financial Liabilities 1,577.52   -   1,577.52   1,416.17   -   1,416.17
Other current liabilities 7,458.42   -   7,458.42   5,742.20   -   5,742.20
Provisions 1,043.43   -   1,043.43   1,267.99   -   1,267.99
Current tax liabilities (Net) -   -   -   -   -   -
Total current liabilities 40,293.93  -   40,293.93  41,794.15  -   41,794.15
Total equity and liabilities 84,242.07  -   84,242.07  90,914.72  263.65   91,178.37

Particulars

Opening Balance Sheet as at April
1,2016

Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017

Opening Balance Sheet as at April 01,
2016

Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017

Note

3.2 RECONCILIATION OF STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNDER IGAAP TO IND AS

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Previous IGAAP
Effects of

transition to
Ind-AS

Ind As

I. INCOME A
Revenue from operations (Gross) 87,318.35   (18.00)   87,300.35

II. Other Income 975.56   38.19   1,013.75
Total Income (I+II) 88,293.91   20.19   88,314.10

III EXPENDITURE
Cost of materials consumed 46,587.87   -   46,587.87
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-
progress and stock-in-Trade

A (3,548.84)   -   (3,548.84)

Employee benefits expense B 8,499.32   -   8,499.32
Finance Costs C 3,743.24   -   3,743.24
Depreciation and amortization expense D 2,424.98   -   2,424.98
Excise duty/GST on Sales A 5,362.15   -   5,362.15
Other expenses E 19,447.82   73.83   19,521.65

Total expenses 82,516.54   73.83   82,590.37

IV Profit Before Tax 5,777.37   (53.64)   5,723.73

V. Tax expense:
(1) Current Tax F 2,136.00   -   2,136.00
(2) Deferred Tax G (16.23)   -   (16.23)

VI Profit for the period (IV-V) 3,657.60   (53.64)   3,603.96

VII
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of
Tax

-   29.05   -

VII
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE
YEAR,NET OF TAX H 3,657.60   (24.59)   3,603.96

Explanations for reconciliation of statement of Profit & Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS.

B) Other comprehensive income

C) Current tax

D) Deferred Tax

Under Ind AS, all items of income and expense recognized in a period should be included in the Statement of Profit and
Loss for the period, unless a standard requires or permits otherwise. Items of income and expense that are not